Adj. EBITA margin, %

11Note: Combined Assemblin + Caverion refers to the sum of Assemblin and Caverion, i.e. excluding eliminations, synergies or other adjustments.

5.7%

2023 Target

2.6%

7.2%

2017 2023

2.1%

5.0%

2017 2023

Phillip

Combined margin improvement journey de-risked by Assemblin’s

proven operating model and Caverion’s service excellence

Following the combination, Caverion will initially constitute a separate

restricted group within the bond group

12

Assemblin

operating

subsidiaries

2029 FRNs

Acquisition

debt

Acquisition

debt

Bond restricted group

Caverion restricted group

The acquisition financing

consists of shareholder

bridge loans and bank debt

acquisition financing,

expected to be refinanced in

due course as part of the

combined pro forma capital

structure post-combination
Caverion Oyj &

operating

subsidiaries

Crayfish BidCo

Oy

Assemblin

Caverion

Group AB(1)

Apollo Swedish

HoldCo AB

Equity &

bridge SHLs

Note: (1) Name to be changed from Assemblin Group AB, and previously changed from Apollo Swedish BidCo AB in 2023..

Phillip

Overview of the Pro Forma Capital Structure following the combination

2023A SEKm EURm x EBITDA

Cash (589) (53)

Floating Rate Notes(1) 5,326 480

IFRS16 leases 1,024 92

Other debt(2) 14 1

Total Debt 6,364 574 4.8x

Total Net Debt 5,775 520 4.4x

FY23 PF adj. EBITDA(3) 1,373 120

13

2023A EURm x EBITDA

Cash (42)

Gross Debt(4)
374

IFRS16 leases 146

Total Debt 521 2.8x

Total Net Debt 479 2.6x

FY23 Adj. EBITDA(3)
186

2023A EURm x EBITDA

Cash (95)

Floating Rate Notes(1) 480

Gross Debt from Caverion(4)
374

IFRS16 leases 239

Other debt(2) 1

Total Debt 1,094 3.6x

Total Net Debt 999 3.3x

FY23 PF adj. EBITDA(3)
305

Note: Net Debt items converted at EURSEK of 11.0960 (per 31 December 2023), PF adj. EBITDA converted at 11.4765 (year-average for 2023). All figures post IFRS 16. (1) Excluding impact

of hedges. (2) Excluding impact of hedges and accrued & unpaid interest. (3) Pro forma for acquisitions: PF adjustments amount to €3m for Assemblin and €1m for Caverion. (4) Of which

€242m in Crayfish BidCo Oy and €132m in Caverion Oyj.

The combined capital